Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Manukau City

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for local purpose (off-street parking), and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Manukau City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—MANUKAU CITY 4.4894 hectares, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 77892, situated in Blocks V and IX, Otahuhu Survey District. All C.T. 34A/1109.

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of November 1978.

J. P. BRENT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 22/4811/22; D.O. 3/1889/40; H.C. D.O. X/311/6/3)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Manukau City Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for local purpose (site for municipal buildings), and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Manukau City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—MANUKAU CITY 1354 square metres, more or less, being Lot 3, D.P. 77892, situated in Block IX, Otahuhu Survey District. All C.T. 40D/1160.

Dated at Auckland this 6th day of November 1978.

J. P. BRENT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 22/4811/22; D.O. 3/1889/40; H.C. D.O. X/311/6/3)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Waitemata City
Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for local purpose (esplanade), and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Waitemata City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WAITEMATA CITY 2.7188 hectares, more or less, being Lot 31, D.P. 77891, situated in Block XIV, Waitemata Survey District. Part Gazette Notice 125571.

Dated at Auckland this 31st day of October 1978.

J. P. BRENT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/275; D.O. 8/3/627; H.C. H.O. 6/2008; D.O. 6/323/1)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Waitemata City Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as reserves for recreation purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserves in the Waitemata City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

North Auckland Land District—Waitemata City 1.2571 hectares, more or less, being Lot 239, L.T. 83563, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Parts C.'sT. 18D/402 and 1100/140.

9450 square metres, more or less, being Lot 240, L.T. 83561, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.T. 18D/402.

9669 square metres, more or less, being Lot 241, L.T. 83562, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.'sT. 18D/402 and 42C/310.

6791 square metres, more or less, being Lot 242, L.T. 83559, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.'sT. 18D/402 and 110/140.

Dated at Auckland this 31st day of October 1978.

J. P. BRENT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/275; D.O. 8/3/627; H.C. D.O. 6/323/18)

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Waitemata City Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as reserves for local purpose (pedestrian), and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserves in the Waitemata City Council in trust for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—WAITEMATA CITY 421 square metres, more or less, being Lots 226 and 227, L.T. 81154, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.T. 18D/402.

291 square metres, more or less, being Lot 228, L.T. 81155, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Parts C.'sT. 18D/402 and 42C/312.

550 square metres, more or less, being Lots 229 and 230, L.T. 83556, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.T. 18D/402.

314 square metres, more or less, being Lot 238, L.T. 83558, situated in Block X, Waitemata Survey District. Part C.T. 18D/402.

Dated at Auckland this 31st day of October 1978.

J. P. BRENT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Res. 2/2/275; D.O. 8/3/627; H.C. D.O. 6/323/18)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 15 November 1978, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of State Highway No. 1 (Awanui to Bluff) from the Maugapai River Bridge at Oakleigh to its junction with Marsden Point Road at Ruakaka, as more particularly shown on sheets 1 to 5 of Plan L.A. 11/15/1 and accompanying Schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Whangarei, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1978.

F. J. TOURELL, Secretary.

(72/1/1/5)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

IT is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 15 November 1978, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of State Highway No. 1 (Awanui to Bluff) from its junction with Marsden Point Road at Ruakaka to a point approximately 200 metres north of its junction with Cove Road, Waipu, as more particularly shown on sheets 1 to 3 on Plan L.A. 11/16/1 and accompanying Schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Whangarei, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1978.

F. J. TOURELL, Secretary.

(72/1/1/5)